FEES: Service of Summons,	\$ Notice,	\$ \$
Copy of Summons,	\$ Notice,	\$ \$
Mileage		
	 <u> </u>	

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 571.57, is amended to read:

571.57 Garnishee fees. A garnishee shall be paid \$1 \$2 fees at the time of service of garnishee summons and if required to appear and submit to oral examination shall be tendered his fees and mileage for attendance at the rate allowed by law to a witness, and in extraordinary cases, may be allowed such further sum as the court shall deem reasonable for his counsel fees and other necessary expenses. If he be charged as a garnishee, the amount of such fees and allowances may be recovered by plaintiff out of the property in his hands. If charged as garnishee on account of specific articles of personal property, the garnishee shall not be required to deliver the same to an officer until payment of his reasonable charges for storage.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 430-H. F. No. 1346

[Not Coded]

An act conveying to the village of Bayport all right, title, and interest to certain real estate, located in the town of Baytown.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Bayport. Subdivision 1. The state transfers and conveys all its right, title, and interest to the village of Bayport to the following real estate located in the county of Washington, state of Minnesota, legally described as follows, to-wit:

All that part of the Northeast ¹/₄ of the Southeast ¹/₄, Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 20 West lying northeast of the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Railroad right-of-way, except for the following described parcel:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Northeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of the Southeast $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 20 West; thence south along the East Section line of said Section 15, a distance of 723.55 feet; thence west at a right angle with the East line of said Section 15 a distance of 77.90 feet; thence North 18° 03' West 183.30 feet; thence North 39° 34' East 133.50 feet; thence North 49° 55' West 213.35 feet; thence

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

429]

North 11° 10' East, 313.88 feet to a point on the north line of the Southeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of said Section 15; thence easterly on the north $\frac{1}{4}$ line of the Southeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of said Section 15 a distance of 152.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Subd. 2. This conveyance is in the consideration of \$1,250.

Subd. 3. An instrument of conveyance thereof may be executed by the governor and attested by the secretary of state.

Subd. 4. The instrument of conveyance shall contain a reversionary clause in favor of the state of Minnesota providing that title in fee shall revert to the state if ever the said village should grant, convey, or assign the premises herein described or any part thereof.

Subd. 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 4, at any time after the said village acquires title to the premises herein described, the village council is authorized to convey or lease the premises to the county of Washington, provided, however, the instrument of conveyance shall contain a reversionary clause in favor of the state providing that title shall revert to the state if ever the county should grant, convey or assign the premises herein described or any part thereof except to the said village.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 431-H. F. No. 1349

An act relating to insurance; providing for a temporary insurance agent's license for certain persons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 60.65.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 60.65, is amended to read:

60.65 **Insurance; temporary agent's license.** Subdivision 1. A license to any person to act as insurance agent shall only be granted by the commissioner, upon the written requisition of an insurer, to a qualified person.

To become qualified, a person shall complete a written application furnished by the commissioner, and he shall take and pass the examination prescribed for one or more of the lines of insurance provided for in section 60.68.

Prior to his taking the examination, the applicant shall transmit to the commissioner of insurance, by money order or cashier's check

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: